Current liabilities
   Trade and other payables $   848,036  $   - $   848,036

Deferred revenue 49,830   - 49,830

897,866  -  897,866

   Non-current liabilities
   Convertible debentures 632,355  - 632,355

1,530,221  -  1,530,221

   Shareholders' Deficiency
   Share capital issued and outstanding 22,346,946  - 22,346,946

Warrants issued and outstanding 761,754  - 761,754

Equity portion of convertible debentures 30,500  - 30,500

Reserves: contributed surplus 1,473,465  30,457  1,503,922

Retained earnings (deficit) (22,874,763) (30,457) (22,905,220)

1,737,902 -  1,737,902

$   3,268,123  $   -  $   3,268,123

YANGAROO Inc.
Unaudited Notes to the Interim Financial Statements
For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

19

13. Reconciliation from Canadian GAAP to IFRS (continued)

Statement of Comprehensive Income

For the period ended September 30, 2010

Nine Months Ended

September 30, 2010

Three Months Ended

September 30, 2010

Canadian
GAAP

Effect of
transition
to IFRS IFRS

Canadian
GAAP

Effect of
transition
to IFRS IFRS

Revenue $   553,553  $   - $   553,553  $  171,729  $   - $  171,729

Expenses

Salaries and consulting 1,274,239 18,892 1,293,131 514,006 9,639 523,645

Marketing and promotion 169,878 - 169,878 68,985 - 68,985

General and

administrative 902,930 - 902,930 367,353 - 367,353

Technology development 56,956 - 56,956 7,247 - 7,247

Amortization of intangibles 433,346 - 433,346 130,982 - 130,982

Amortization of property,

plant and equipment 64,240 - 64,240 18,766 - 18,766

2,901,589 18,892 2,920,481 1,107,339 9,639 1,116,978

Loss before the
undernoted items (2,348,036) (18,892) (2,366,928) (935,610) (9,639) (945,249)

Finance income

(expenses)

Interest income 2,854  - 2,854  2,071  - 2,071

Interest expense (99,756) - (99,756) (47,748) - (47,748)

(96,902) - (96,902) (45,677) - (45,677)

Net loss and

comprehensive loss $(2,444,938) $(18,892) $(2,463,830) $ (981,287) $ (9,639) $ (990,926)

Share based compensation

In certain situations, stock options granted vest in instalments over a specified vesting period.  When

the only vesting condition is service from the grant date to the vesting date of each tranche awarded,

then each instalment should be accounted for as a separate share-based payment arrangement

under IFRS, otherwise known as the graded vesting.  Canadian GAAP permits an entity the

accounting policy choice with respect to graded vesting awards.  Each instalment can be considered

as a separate award, each with a different vesting period, consistent with IFRS, or the arrangement